506360185 11/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6406940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAURENT LEFORT	06/07/2018
MIKE SCHMITKAMP	06/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTERIA BEVERAGES, LLC.	
Street Address:	15025 BROILI DR.	
City:	RENO	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89511	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16693308

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (208)979-0707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4345315976
Email: david@vanceip.biz
Correspondent Name: DAVID H VANCE

Address Line 1: PO BOX 1224

Address Line 4: CROZET, VIRGINIA 22932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PRO-255-US-CNT1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID H VANCE
SIGNATURE:	/David H Vance/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=PRO-255-US-PCT_Assignment_6Jun18#page1.tif source=PRO-255-US-PCT_Assignment_6Jun18#page2.tif

PATENT 506360185 REEL: 054402 FRAME: 0046

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

Laurent Lefort and Mike Schmitkamp (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we have been named inventors on applications for:

- <u>X</u> U.S. patent application No. 15/964,017, filed 26 April 2018, and titled PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF DEUTERATED ETHANOL FROM D₂O;
- X PCT patent application No. PCT/US18/29658, filed 26 April 2018, and titled PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF DEUTERATED ETHANOL FROM D₂O;

AND WHEREAS, <u>DEUTERIA BEVERAGES</u>, <u>LLC</u>. (a Nevada company) (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), of <u>15025 Broili Dr.</u>, <u>Reno NV 89511</u>, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the applications and any Patents that may issue therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to contractual obligations heretofore assumed by us and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, improvements, and applications and all patents that may be granted therefrom throughout the world, including the right to file additional applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, and designs for the inventions and improvements in ASSIGNEE's own name throughout the world, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and improvements and all rights to register the inventions and improvements in appropriate registries; and including the right, title and interest in all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for the inventions and improvements, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to issue all patents for the inventions and improvements, insofar as ASSIGNOR's interest is concerned, to the ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all

1

PATENT REEL: 054402 FRAME: 0047 lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of <u>Vance Intellectual Property, PC</u>, its agents, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document.

Executed on the date below indicated:

RECORDED: 11/18/2020

Date

2

PATENT REEL: 054402 FRAME: 0048